
COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC AGENDA

Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Constitution (Pages 9 - 10)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

4  Role and Remit (Pages 11 - 12)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

5  The Council Plan - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2017/18 
(including Five Year Targets) (Pages 13 - 24)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Partnership Plan 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 42)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

7  Crime and Disorder Performance 2018/19 (Pages 43 - 44)

Report of Chief Inspector Karl Wilson, Northumbria Police – Central Area Command

8  Drug Related Deaths - Annual Report and Audit Findings (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of Gerald Tompkins, Consultant in Public Health, Gateshead Council

9  Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 49 - 52)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

Contact: Helen Conway 0191 433 3993 helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 433 3993, Date: Monday, 18 June 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING

Tuesday, 27 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, S Dickie, J Turnbull and A Wheeler

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Dodds and S Hawkins

CSS47 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sonya Hawkins and Councillor 
Kevin Dodds.

CSS48 MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

CSS49 IMPLEMENTATION OF SAFER GATESHEAD PRIORITIES - END OF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE 

The Committee received a report providing an update of the Community Safety 
Board End of Year Performance for 2017/2018.
 
It was note
[...]
s’ (SOIs) that 
fall within the remit of the OSC Community Safety Sub-Committee.  

Performance is measured using trend analysis from the data reported last year rather than annual 
targets, as Strategic Outcome Indicators have 5-year targets set.  Where data is not available to 
report at this time, this is noted and the data will be reported at the six month interval 2018/2019. 

This report also highlights key actions delivered within the last six months against the new Council 
Plan 2015-2020.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

Delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020
Strategic Outcome Indicators: Summary of Performance 

Year End Performance 2017/2018

The performance for the strategic outcome indicators which are available to be reported are noted 
below.  Please note that performance commentary included in the overview section uses the 
following keys.

Performance Trend Performance against 2019/2020 Target
 

Decreasing

Performance has not 
improved from the year 

end result

Maintaining

Performance has 
remained the same as 

year end result

Improving

Performance has 
improved from year 

end result

Not yet 
achieved

2020 target is not yet 
achieved

Progressing 
towards target

Performance is 
progressing towards 
target and there is 

improvement from the 
last available result

Achieving

2020 target is being 
achieved

Page 14



3

LW27 – Referrals to ARCH
(Contributes to Live Well Gateshead)

 

Work continues to increase awareness of hate crime and, therefore, increase the number of 
referrals to the ARCH Hate Crime monitoring system.  The target for this indicator was 282 
referrals, which has been passed by a significant margin.  There have been 382 referrals to ARCH 
in 2017/18, two fewer referrals than the previous year but 100 more than the target of 282 
referrals.

Overview

2019 / 2020 Target 
(to maintain and 
track) = 282

Performance Trend

Performance 
against 2019/2020 
Target

Page 15



4

LW28 – Percentage of high risk victims engaged
[...]
e last twelve-
months to keep residents safe.

4.2 It highlights a range of landscape/context issues that has the potential to impact 
on the Board, details some of the demand on Community Safety services within 
the Borough as well as setting out how we intend to monitor the delivery of the 
Partnership Plan over the next 12 months.

Page 26



4.3 It is important to note some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong links 
to work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, Local 
Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require a co-
ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively.  The final 
Partnership Plan will be submitted to these respective Boards for consideration.

5 Northumbria Police and Crime Plan 2017-20
5.1 As a reminder, the Community Safety Board, has a statutory duty to have "due 

regard to the priorities set out within the local Police and Crime Plan 2017-20, 
produced by the Police and Crime Commissioner.  To provide reassurance, 
when developing the Partnership Plan, we have tried, where possible, to ensure 
we replicate similar themes to those identified in the Commissioner’s Plan.  The 
themes will also feature as part of the various action plans that will be produced 
to help translate our strategic priorities into operational delivery. 

6 Next Steps
6.1 The Partnership Plan was circulated to Community Safety Board in May 2018 – 

seeking retrospective endorsement at the meeting scheduled for July 2018.  It 
will also be submitted to Gateshead Council Cabinet for approval in July 2018.  
Once agreed, the Board is statutorily required to "publish the Partnership Plan 
within the local area, bringing it to the attention of as many different groups or 
persons within the area, as is reasonable”.  

6.2 Similar to previous years, copies will be available electronically via Council and 
partner agencies website and hardcopies will also be circulated to key statutory 
stakeholders (including Police and Crime Commissioner) for information. 

7 Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee
7.1 The Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised through the Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee (as set out in the Local Government Act 
2000 and associated regulations) and regular update reports will be presented 
to Committee for scrutiny over the next twelve-months linked to each of the 
strategic themes (in line with the OSC Workplan 2018/19).

8 Recommendations
8.1 The Committee is asked to:

(i) Agree to receive regular updates on actions undertaken in relation to the 
strategic priorities (as per the OSC Workplan 2018/19).

Contact:  Adam Lindridge        Ext: (0191) 433 3243

* Appendix 1 – Partnership Plan 2018/19

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

2018/192018/192018/192018/19    

Page 29



 

 Contents            

 

• Strategic Priorities for 2018/19 – at a glance… 

o Anti-Social Behaviour & Environmental Crime 

o Domestic Abuse 

o Mental Health 

o Restricting Supply – Drug Misuse 

 

• Foreword – Chair of Gateshead Community Safety Board 

 

• Demand for Community Safety Services in Gateshead 

 

• Background and Context 

 

• Reporting Arrangements 

 

• Key activity/achievements in 2017/18 

 

• Emerging Issues 

 

• Setting Our Priorities for 2018/19 

 

• Public Consultation 

 

• Monitoring the Delivery of Our Plan  

 

• Contact Details  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

Strategic Priorities for 2018/19 – at a glance…      
 

We have identified the following four themes that will be prioritised for 2018/19: 

  

PRIORITY: Anti-Social Behaviour & Environmental Crime 
Tackling issues of anti-social behaviour and environmental crime continues to 

be one of the biggest areas of concern identified by residents. 
 

PRIORITY: Domestic Abuse 
Domestic abuse continues to increase year-on-year and the effect that it has 

on individ
[...]
+ 33 (+47%) 162 117 + 45 (+39%)

Theft and handling 2,814 2,586 + 228 (+9%) 735 745 - 10  (-1%) 2,079 1,842 + 237 (+13%)
Shoplifting 1,171 1,101 + 70 (+6%) 261 312 - 51  (-16%) 910 789 + 121 (+15%)
Theft from the person 203 153 + 50 (+32%) 43 24 + 19 (+81%) 160 130 + 30 (+23%)
Theft of a pedal cycle 174 189 - 15  (-8%) 17 31 - 14  (-45%) 157 158 - 1  (-0%)
Other theft and handling 1,266 1,143 + 123 (+11%) 414 379 + 35 (+9%) 852 765 + 87 (+11%)

Drug crime 302 251 + 51 (+20%) 79 62 + 17 (+28%) 223 189 + 34 (+18%)
Fraud and forgery 57 23 + 34 (+151%) 15 8 + 7 (+95%) 42 15 + 27 (+179%)
Public disorder 1,595 1,334 + 261 (+20%) 591 453 + 138 (+31%) 1,004 882 + 122 (+14%)
Miscellaneous crime 165 113 + 52 (+46%) 67 44 + 23 (+52%) 98 69 + 29 (+42%)

1st April 2018 to 31st May 2018 vs 2017/18 Daily 
average

Variance

Central Gateshead Newcastle

Variance Variance

The headline figures show that;

Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee
26 June 2018

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

 The previous increases in recorded crime in the last 2 years,  2016/17 +33% and 
2017/18 +20% are now reducing as predicted. This years increase of total recorded 
crime in Gateshead +10% being similar to the increases across the Force of +10% .

 The increase in Violence against the Person offences +25% are attributable to 
offences without any injury which are a result of improved recording practices and 
the majority of these offences are linked to anti-social behaviour.

 In 2017/18 Gateshead saw a significant increase in recorded sexual offences.  
During this period there has been a reduction in offences (-4%) well below the 
Force increase of +24%.

 There has been a reduction in Residential Burglary Dwelling offences (-21%).

 There has been a slight increase in ASB incidents (3%).

2.0 POLICING OPERATIONS

Over the next 3 months local policing operations will focus on ASB, Burglary Dwelling, and 
theft from motor vehicles.

 Operation Crimson will be a multi-agency response to the predicted increases in 
ASB linked to lighter nights and school holidays.  This will be a borough wide 
operation focusing on hotspots, also providing diversionary services and 
educational inputs.

 Social Media messaging campaign regarding vehicle crime in the Low Fell and 
Birtley areas.

 Lighter nights campaign focused in Bensham and Shipcote to prevent burglary by 
means of entering unlocked properties. Officers delivering prevention messages, 
checking doors and challenging householders.

 Gateshead Town Centre continues to be a focus around a cohort of people who 
cause public order issues.  Options to address causes of behaviour (drink/drugs) 
being utilised to prevent further offending. 

3.0      RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

Page 44



     

TITLE OF REPORT: Drug-related Deaths and Shared Care Audit
                                  
REPORT OF:           Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

Summary
The purpose of this report is to update Community Safety Sub OSC on the current 
position in Gateshead in respect of drug-related deaths and the action being taken to 
address this.  

Background

National issues
Local authority commissioners are responsible for meeting the drug and alcohol 
treatment and care needs of their populations through their commissioning of high 
quality services. Treatment for drug (and alcohol) misuse in adults, and prevention 
and reducing harm from drug misuse in adults, are non-prescribed functions of the 
currently ring-fenced Public Health Grant and categories for which Public Health is 
accountable to central government to report financial spend. 

Investing in effective prevention, treatment and recovery interventions is essential to 
tackle the harm that drugs can cause, help users overcome their dependency, 
reduce involvement in crime, sustain their recovery, and enable them to make a 
positive contribution to their family and community. 

Planning is key to addressing the harms, costs and burden on public services from 
drug misuse. Successful plans will be based on the assessment of local needs and 
community assets, and will reflect evidence of what is known to work in addressing 
the root causes and wider determinants of drug dependence. 

Effective local systems are those that provide welcoming, easy to access, flexible 
services that cater for the needs of a broad range of people and their different drug 
problems. They raise recovery-orientated ambitions and facilitate the progress of 
service users toward their recovery goals, while continuing to protect them from the 
risks of drug misuse. They will encourage service users to complete their treatment 
as appropriate and when safe to do so. 

Drug misuse has a wide impact on individual users and the wider society.  Drug 
misuse and dependency can lead to a range of harms for the user including: poor 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



physical and mental health, unemployment, homelessness, family breakdown, 
criminal activity and death. A drug misuse death is defined as a death where:

• The underlying cause is drug use or dependence;
• The underlying cause is drug poisoning and where any of the substances 

controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 are involved. 

Deaths involving opioids (such as heroin) account for the majority of drug poisoning 
deaths.  Heroin related deaths in England and Wales have more than doubled since 
2012 to the highest number since records began 20 years ago.  Deaths also arise 
from misuse of other illegal substances including cocaine and new psychoactive 
substances (NPS), as well as from the misuse of prescription medication.  Alcohol is 
also mentioned in around a third of drug misuse deaths annually in England.

Research suggests that drug-related deaths (DRDs) are preventable and many 
areas, including Gateshead, operate a DRD review process including a multi-agency 
DRD panel that carries out inquiries into each death where drugs are suspected to 
be a direct cause of death.  The panel looks to establish whether there are lessons 
to be learnt from cases about the way in which local professionals and agencies 
work, and to make recommendations on both clinical practice and non-clinical policy 
and practice to reduce the risk of DRDs in the future. The process is recognised as 
an important component in preventing further DRDs. 

Local issues
The main adult substance misuse services commissioned locally comprise Evolve 
(who provide specialist treatment and psychosocial support), GPs (who deliver 
shared care) and Oaktrees (a quasi-residential 12-step recovery programme). 

Gateshead’s DRD panel has been in operation in some form since 2002; it meets 
quarterly and is chaired by a Consultant in Public Health.  Each year the Panel 
prepares a report on local DRDs that is presented to the Community Safety Board, 
and presented for information to the Safeguarding Adults and Health & Wellbeing 
Boards.  

In 2012 there were 6 DRDs in Gateshead.  By 2016 this had risen to 19, and in the 
period 2014-16 Gateshead had the 6th highest rate of drug-related deaths in 
England.  The number fell back to 12 in 2017, but already in 2018 there have been 
15 deaths.  

The 2016 annual report records that the Gateshead picture follows the national trend 
in terms of an increase in the number of deaths, gender and primary substance.  The 
report records that:

• In terms of demographic factors all but one of the 19 deaths were males, and 
12 were between 19 and 34 years of age with the oldest being 54.  Seven 
people lived with family or friends, and in five of these cases at least one 

Page 46



member of the family was in the house when the person died.  Nine people 
lived alone and of these nine, six died alone.  Three people were homeless, 
and all but one were unemployed.

• Opioids (such as heroin) accounted for the majority of drug deaths (16) or 
were present in the system.  Fifteen deaths involved opioids and diazepam.  
Prescription medications (Pregabalin and Gabapentin) were present in nine 
deaths in small amounts, a small number also had traces of over-the-counter 
medication.  NPS accounted for the one female death.  Alcohol was present in 
half of the deaths, which is higher than the national average.  

• 14 people were open or known to the adult drug and alcohol service (Evolve), 
10 were currently in treatment, four were previously known.  Five were not 
known to the drug and alcohol service, one of whom was prescribed by their 
GP (not in shared care).

• 13 of the 19 cases had some form of mental health condition or had 
previously attempted suicide (though note deaths from suicide are not 
included in the DRD figures, even where the deceased is a known user). 

A similar analysis will be included in the 2017 annual report, which has not yet been 
published. Overall there were 12 deaths and our analysis to date shows that:

 There were 8 males and 4 females, with ages ranging from 31-50;
 Most were known to treatment services, and most of those were still in 

treatment at the time of death;
 The majority were long term drug users and known to use multiple 

substances;
 Majority were known to multiple services and were known to have some sort 

of mental health condition – anxiety, depression.

Our analysis to date of the deaths in 2018 suggests common factors include: 
• Most of the deaths are of men, aged 30-46;
• Most were long-term users;
• Most involve multiple substances including prescription and illegal drugs, as 

well as alcohol; and
• Cocaine is emerging as a factor.

Progress To Date 
In order to reduce the risk of deaths amongst substance misusers, a number of 
actions have been taken: 

- Naloxone is now routinely issued to those dependent on opioids.  Naloxone is 
an injectable medication that acts rapidly to block the effects of opioids, 
especially in overdose;

- In 2017, the Public Health team undertook a review and audit of substance 
misuse services, focused on shared care, with the outcome reported to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in October.  In the light of the review, the Council 

Page 47



has developed a revised model for local substance misuse services, and the 
procurement process for this is currently in progress;

- Immediate action was taken (in 2017) in respect of safety issues concerning 
the prescribing of methadone in high strength forms (10mg/1ml), given the 
increased risk it poses if supervised doses find their way into communities 
and the rise in drug related deaths locally and regionally. Public Health met 
with the CCG and wrote to GPs to highlight this issue and remove this option 
for prescribing from the formulary; 

- The pathway of care was also amended to ensure all new service users 
commence their treatment with Evolve, initiating and stabilising on their opioid 
substitution treatment before being referred back to their local GP;

- For complex service users, such as those also requiring prescriptions for 
Gabapentin and Pregabalin, GPs must also consult with Evolve and refer where 
required. This was to help address the issue of inadvertent prescribing of 
‘abusable’ medication e.g. Gabapentin, Benzodiazepines and Pregabalin;

- The completion of the Gateshead Substance Misuse Strategy and the resulting 
action plans has galvanised multi-agency working by the following shared 
objectives:

 Reduce demand/Prevention across the life course
 Reduce supply/Protection and responsibility
 Build recovery/Health and wellbeing services

- The Dual Diagnosis/Needs group has been established to address issues of 
substance misuse and mental health;

- Continued development of referral pathways within the Criminal Justice 
System (including prisons);

- The DRD panel organised a workshop to be held in early June to examine in 
more depth the factors behind the apparent rise in deaths 

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING

Tuesday, 26 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): K Dodds, J McClurey, J Turnbull and 
S Hawkins

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): T Graham, S Dickie, H Haran and A Wheeler

CSS54 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Graham, Councillor 
Sonya Dickie, Councillor Helen Haran and Councillor Anne Wheeler.

CSS55 MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

CSS56 CONSTITUTION 

The Constitution of the Sub-Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice 
Chair as approved by the Council for the 2018/19 municipal year as follows was 
agreed:-
 
Chair                           N Weatherley (C)
Vice Chair                   T Graham (VC)
 
Councillors                  S Dickie
                                   K Dodds 
                                   H Haran
                                   J Turnbull
                                   A Wheeler
                                   S Hawkins
                                   J McClurey
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted

CSS57 ROLE AND REMIT 

RESOLVED -  that the role and remit and terms of reference of the sub-committee e 
be noted



CSS58 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY 2017/18 (INCLUDING FIVE YEAR TARGETS) 

The sub-committee received a report which set out performance for the year end 
2016/17 in line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework.  The 
report’s focus is those ‘Strategic Outcome Indicators’ (SOIs) that fall within the remit 
of the OSC Community Safety Sub-Committee.
 
Performance is measured using trend analysis from the date reported last year 
rather than annual targets, as Strategic Outcome Indicators have 5-year targets set. 
Where data is not available to report at this time, this is noted and the data will be 
reported at the six month interval 2018/2019.
 
The report also highlighted the key actions delivered within the last six months 
against the new Council Plan 2015-2020.
 
With regard to indicator LW28 – Percentage of high risk victims engaged with the 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) service the Committee requested 
that further information be provided and a further breakdown of results on the 
increase in referrals received be provided.
 
With regard to indicator LW34 – Proportion of people who feel very or fairly safe 
living in their neighbourhood the Committee requested that a further breakdown of 
results be provided.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further updates be provided in due course

 
 

CSS59 PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2018/19 

The Committee received a report which provided a copy of the statutory Partnership 
Plan for Gateshead Community Safety Board, which provides details of the strategic 
priorities identified for the next 12 months. 
 
The Partnership Plan for 2018/19 has identified four strategic priority themes as 
follows:-
 

         Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental Crime
         Domestic Abuse.
         Mental Health
         Restricting Supply – Drug Misuse

 
In addition, the Partnership plan has identified five thematic workstreams/areas 
which the Board will monitor during 2018/19 and these are:-
 

         Hate Crime and Tension Monitoring
         Preventing Violent Extremism (Terrorism)
         Serious and Organised Crime (Disruption)



         Repeat Victimisation and Vulnerabiltiy
         Reducing Re-offending

 
The draft Partnership Plan was appended the main report and provided the 
Committee with headline details of some activity that has been undertaken over the 
last twelve months to keep residents safe.
 
It highlights a range of landscape/context issues that has the potential to impact on 
the Board, details some of the demand on Community Safety services within the 
Borough as well as setting out how the delivery of the Partnership Plan will be 
monitored over the next 12 months.
 
The Committee were advised that some of the strategic themes/priorities have 
strong links to work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding 
Adults, Local Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will 
require a co-ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. The 
final Partnership Plan will be submitted to these respective Boards for consideration. 
 
The Committee were also advised that, when developing the Partnership Plan, every 
effort, where possible has been made to ensure that similar themes are replicated to 
those identified within the Northumbria Police and Crime Plan 2017-20, produced by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.
 
The Partnership Plan was circulated to Community Safety Board in May 2018 
seeking retrospective endorsement at the meeting scheduled for July 2018. It will 
also be submitted to Gateshead Council Cabinet for approval in July 2018.
 
The Committee were advised that the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised 
through the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and regular 
update reports will be presented to Committee for scrutiny over the next twelve 
months linked to each of the strategic themes (in line with the OSC workplan 
2018/19)
 

RESOLVED- i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee agreed to receive regular updates on 

actions undertaken in relation to the strategic priorities (as 
per the OSC Workplan 2018/19)

 
 

CSS60 CRIME AND DISORDER PERFORMANCE 2018/19 

The Committee received a report and verbal update from Chief Inspector Karl 
Wilson, Northumbria Police, Central Area Command, which provided an overview of 
crime and disorder in Gateshead.
 
The headline figures show that:
 

         The previous increases in recorded crime in the last 2 years, 2016/17 +33% 
and 2017/18 +20% are now reducing as predicted. This year’s increase of 



total recorded crime in Gateshead +10% being similar to the increases across 
the Force of +10%

         The increase in Violence against the Person offences +25% are attributable 
to offences without any injury which are a result of improved recording 
practices and the majority if these offences are linked to anti-social behaviour.

         In 2017/18 Gateshead saw a significant increase in recorded sexual 
offences. During this period there has been a reduction in offences (-4%) well 
below the Force increase of +24%.

         There has been a reduction in Residential Burglary Dwelling offences (-21%)
         There has been a slight increase in ASB incidents (3%)

 
The Committee were advised that over the next three months local policing 
operations will focus on ASB, Burglary Dwelling and theft from motor vehicles.
 

         Operation Crimson will be a multi-agency response to the predicted 
increases in ASB linked to lighter nights and school holidays. This will be a 
borough wide operation focusing on hotspots, also providing diversionary 
services and educational inputs.

         Social Media messaging campaign regarding vehicle crime in Low Fell and 
Birtley areas.

         Lighter nights campaign focused in Bensham and Shipcote to prevent 
burglary by means of entering unlocked properties. Officers developing 
prevention messages, checking doors and challenging householders.

         Gateshead Town Centre continues to be a focus around a cohort of people 
who cause public order issues. Options to address causes if behaviour 
(drink/drugs) being utilised to prevent further offending.

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee requested that a Briefing note be produced 

raising awareness of the 101 form
 iii) That contact details for the Police be shared again
 iv) That further details on the use of My Streets App be provided 

and if possible this could be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee

 v) That the council communications team be asked to promote 
the use of the 101/re-direction to the 101 reporting form

 

CSS61 DRUG RELATED DEATHS - ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the current position in 
Gateshead in respect of drug-related deaths and the action being taken to address 
this.
 
The Committee were advised that deaths involving opioids (such as heroin) account 
for the majority of drug poisoning deaths. Heroin related deaths in England and 
Wales have more than doubled since 2012 to the highest number since record 
began 20 years ago. Deaths also arise from misuse of other illegal substances 
including cocaine and new psychoactive substances (NPS), as well as from the 
misuse of prescription medication. Alcohol is also mentioned in around a third of 



drug misuse deaths annually in England.
 
In 2012 there were 6 DRDs in Gateshead. By 2016 this had risen to 19, and in the 
period 2014-16 Gateshead had the 6th highest rate of drug-related deaths in 
England. The number fell back to 12 in 2017, but already in 2018 there have been 
18 deaths so far this year. 
 
The 2016 annual report records that the Gateshead picture follows the national trend 
in terms of an increase in the number of deaths, gender and primary substance. The 
report records that:

         In terms of demographic factors all but one of the 19 deaths were males, and 
12 were between 19 and 34 years of age with oldest being 54. Seven people 
lived with family or friends, and in five of these cases at least one member of 
the family was in the house when the person died. Nine people lived alone 
and of these nine, six died alone. Three people were homeless, and all but 
one were unemployed.

         Opioids (such as heroin) accounted for the majority of drug deaths (16) or 
were present in the system. Fifteen deaths involved opioids and diazepam. 
Prescription medications (Pregabalin and Gabapentin) were present in nine 
deaths in small amounts, a small number also had traces of over-the-counter 
medication. NPS accounted for the one female death. Alcohol was present in 
half of the deaths, which is higher than the national average.

         14 people were open or known to the adult drug and alcohol service 
(Evolve), 10 were currently in treatment, four were previously known. Five 
were not known to the drug and alcohol service, one of whom was prescribed 
by their GP (not in shared care).

         13 of the19 cases had some form of mental health condition or had 
previously attempted suicide (though note deaths from suicide are not 
included in the DRD figures, even where the deceased is a known user).

 
Similar analysis will be included in the 2017 annual report, which has not yet been 
published. Overall there were 12 deaths and analysis to date shows that:
There were 8 males and 4 females, with ages ranging from 31-50;
Most were known to treatment services, and most of those were still in treatment at 
the time of death;
The majority were long term drug users and known to use multiple substances; 
Majority were known to multiple services and were known to have some sort of 
mental health condition – anxiety, depression
 
The analysis to date of the deaths in 2018 suggests common factors:

         Most of the deaths are of men, aged 30-46;
         Most were long term users;
         Most involve multiple substances including prescription and illegal drugs, as 

well as alcohol; and
         Cocaine is emerging as a factor

 
The Committee were advised that progress to date is as follows:-

         Naloxone is now routinely issued to those dependent on opioids. Naloxone is 
an injectable medication that acts rapidly to block the effects of opioids, 



especially in overdose
         In 2017, the Public Health team undertook a review and audit of substance 

misuse services, focused on shared care with the outcome reported to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in October. In the light of the review, the Council 
has developed a revised model for local substance misuse services, and the 
procurement process for this is currently in progress;

         Immediate action was taken (in 2017) in respect of safety issues concerning 
the prescribing of methadone in high strength forms (10mg/1ml), given the 
increased risk it poses if supervised doses find their way into communities 
and the rise in drug related deaths locally and regionally. Public Health met 
with the CCG and wrote to GPs to highlight this issue and remove this option 
for prescribing from the formulary;

         The pathway of care was also amended to ensure all new service users 
commence their treatment with Evolve, initiating and stabilising on their opioid 
substitution treatment before being referred back to their local GP;

         For complex service users, such as those also requiring prescriptions for 
Gabapentin and Pregabalin, GPs must also consult with Evolve and refer 
where required. This was to help address the issue of inadvertent prescribing 
of ‘abusable’ medication e.g. Gabapentin, Benzodiazepines and Pregabalin; 

         The completion of the Gateshead Substance Misuse Strategy and the 
resulting action plans has galvanised multi-agency working by the following 
shared objectives:

o   Reduce demand/Prevention across the life course
o   Reduce supply/Protection and responsibility
o   Build recovery/Health and Wellbeing services

         The Dual Diagnosis/Needs group has been established to address issues of 
substance misuse and mental health;

         Continued development of referral pathways within the Criminal Justice 
Systems (including prisons);

         The DRD panel organised a workshop to be held in early June to examine in 
more depth the factors behind the rise in deaths in 2018.

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee requested that Naloxone to be made more 

widely available
 iii) The Committee would like a better understanding of longer-term 

issues causing people to misuse drugs (e.g. ACE, 
social/lifestyle, economic issues etc)

 iv) That regular updates be provided to the Committee during the 
year.

 

CSS62 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the 
Community Safety Sub OSC for the municipal year 2018/19.
 
The appendix tabled to the report sets out the work programme as it currently stands 
and highlighted proposed changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of 
identification.



 
RESOLVED - i) That the provisional work programme be noted.
 ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to 

the Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which 
the Committee may be asked to consider.

 

Chair……….………………..


